

No. 10-2934

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

Petitioner

v.

WHITESELL CORPORATION

Respondent

**ON APPLICATION FOR ENFORCEMENT OF AN ORDER
OF THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**BRIEF FOR
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

ROBERT J. ENGLEHART
Supervisor Attorney

DAVID A. SEID
Attorney
National Labor Relations Board
1099 14th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20570
(202) 273-2978
(202) 273-2941

LAFE E. SOLOMON
Acting General Counsel
JOHN E. HIGGINS, JR.
Deputy General Counsel
JOHN H. FERGUSON
Associate General Counsel
LINDA DREEBEN
Deputy Associate General Counsel

National Labor Relations Board

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings	Page
Statement of subject matter and appellate jurisdiction	1
Statement of the issues presented	4
Statement of the case.....	5
Statement of facts.....	5
A. Background; the existing contract agreement; the Company’s proposal for a new agreement.....	5
B. The parties’ negotiations for a successor agreement	8
1. May 26 bargaining session	8
2. June 6 bargaining session	9
3. June 7 bargaining session	11
4. June 8 bargaining session	12
5. June 9 bargaining session	13
6. June 10 bargaining session	14
7. June 11 bargaining session	15
C. After June 12 bargaining session, the Company declares impasse and stops collecting union dues	15
D. The Company implements portions of its final offer and ends the supplemental accident fund; the Company declines to process grievances.....	17

Headings – Cont’d

Page

- E. The Company files F-7 with the FMCS; the Union requests information and files additional grievances; the Company refuses to allow the to post information on Company bulletin boards18
- II. The Board’s conclusions and order20
- Summary of argument.....22
- Argument.....24
- I. The Board had jurisdiction to resolve the merits of the unfair labor practice allegations in this case24
- II. The Board is entitled to summary enforcement of the portions of its order remedying the uncontested findings31
- III. Substantial evidence supports the Board’s findings that the Company committed violations of Section 8(a)(5) and (1) of the Act.....32
- A. By not having bargaining to impasse, the Company violated Section 8(a)(5) and (1) of the Act by unilaterally implementing certain provisions of its final contract offer.....32
- 1. Applicable principles and standard of review32
- 2. Substantial evidence supports the Board’s finding that the parties were not at impasse when the Company refused to continue bargaining and unilaterally implemented portions of its final offer.....35
- 3. The Company’s contentions that the Board erred in finding that the parties were not at impasse are without merit.....41

Headings – Cont’d

Page

- B. By not giving proper notice to the Federal Mediation and Conciliation Service until August 11, as required by Section 8(d)(3) of the Act, the Company violated Section 8(a)(5) and (1) of the Act by terminating its collective-bargaining agreement before September 1050
 - 1. Applicable principles and standard of review50
 - 2. The Company’s untimely Section 8(d)(3) notice52
- C. By not supplying the Union with information its requested on the Company’s vacation proposal, the Company violated Section 8(a)(5) and (1) of the Act.....56
 - 1. Applicable principles and standard of review56
 - 2. Substantial evidence supports the Board’s finding that the Company failed to provide the union with information relevant and necessary to its collective-bargaining obligation.....57
- Conclusion59

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Headings	Page
<i>ACF Industries, LLC</i> , 347 NLRB 1040 (2006)	49
<i>Amax Coal Co. v. NLRB</i> , 614 F.2d 872 (3rd Cir. 1980), <i>reversed on other grounds</i> , 453 U.S. 322 (1981)	55
<i>American Federation of Television and Radio Artists, Kansas City Local v. NLRB</i> , 395 F.2d 622 (D.C. Cir. 1968), <i>affirming Taft Broadcasting Co.</i> , 163 NLRB 475, 478 (1967).....	34
<i>Bailey v. Henslee</i> , 309 F.2d 840 (8th Cir. 1962)	4,24,26
<i>Bentonite Performance Mineral LLC v. NLRB</i> , 382 Fed Appx. 402 (5th Cir. 2010).....	27
<i>Beverly Farm Foundation v. NLRB</i> , 144 F.3d 1048 (7th Cir. 1998)	42
<i>Bi-Rite Foods, Inc.</i> , 147 NLRB 59 (1964).....	50
<i>Bio-Medical Applications of New Orleans, Inc.</i> , 240 NLRB 432 (1979).....	54
<i>Chauffeurs Local 572 (Dar San Commissary)</i> , 223 NLRB 1003 (1976).....	54
<i>Chicago Typographical Union No. 16 v. Chicago Sun-Times</i> , 935 F.2d 1501 (7th Cir. 1991)	47
<i>Colfor, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 838 F.2d 164 (6th Cir. 1988)	46

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings – Cont’d	Page
<i>Costello v. United States</i> , 365 U.S. 265 (1961)	31
<i>County Waste of Ulster, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 2010 WL 2679831 (2d Cir. July 1, 2010).....	27
<i>CSS Healthcare Services, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , Case Nos. 10-10568, 10-10914 (11th Cir. July 16, 2010)	27
<i>Duffy Tool & Stamping v. NLRB</i> , 233 F.3d 995 (7th Cir. 2000)	34
<i>Dust-Tex Serv., Inc.</i> , 214 NLRB 398 (1974), <i>enforced mem.</i> , 521 F.2d 1404 (8th Cir. 1975)	36
<i>E.I. Du Pont De Nemours & Co.</i> , 268 NLRB 1075 (1984)	49
<i>Ead Motors Eastern Air Devices</i> , 346 NLRB 1060 (2006)	41
<i>Exxon Chemical Patents, Inc. v. Lubrizol Corp.</i> , 137 F.3d 1475 (Fed. Cir. 1998)	4,25,28
<i>FCC v. Pottsville Broadcasting Co.</i> , 309 U.S. 134 (1940)	31
<i>FTC v. Food Town Stores, Inc.</i> , 547 F.2d 247 (4th Cir. 1977)	31
<i>Fairmont Foods Co. v. NLRB</i> , 471 F.2d 1170 (8th Cir. 1972)	33

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings – Cont’d	Page
<i>Flav-O-Rich, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 531 F.2d 358 (6th Cir. 1976).....	28
<i>Freeman Decorating Co.</i> , 336 NLRB 1 (2001), <i>enforcement denied on other grounds</i>	53
<i>International Alliance of Theatrical Employees v. NLRB</i> , 334 F.3d 27 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	
<i>Fola Coal Co. v. NLRB</i> , 2010 WL 2725595 (4th Cir. July 2, 2010).....	27
<i>Galicks, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 2010 WL 2640306 (6th Cir. June 24, 2010).....	27
<i>George Banta Co.</i> , 256 NLRB 1197 (1981).....	49
<i>Grinnell Fire Protection System Co. v. NLRB</i> , 236 F.2d 187 (4th Cir. 2000).....	33,46
<i>Hacienda Hotel Inc.</i> , 351 NLRB No. 32 (2007), 2007 WL 2899736, <i>remanded sub nom.</i> <i>Local Joint Executive Board of Las Vegas v. NLRB</i> , 540 F.3d 1072 (9th Cir. 2008).....	53
<i>Huck Manufacturing v. NLRB</i> , 693 F.2d 1176 (5th Cir. 1982).....	34
<i>ICC v. Clyde S.S. Co.</i> , 181 U.S. 29 (1901).....	31

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings – Cont’d	Page
<i>In Re Whitesell Corp.</i> (8th Cir. No. 10-2688 September 10, 2010).....	3
<i>International Union of Mine, Mill & Smelter Workers, Local 15 v. Eagle-Picher Mining & Smelting Co.,</i> 325 U.S. 335 (1945)	29
<i>Intermountain Rural Electric Association v. NLRB,</i> 984 F.2d 1562 (10th Cir. 1993).....	42
<i>J.D. Lunsford Plumbing,</i> 254 NLRB 1360 (1981), <i>affirmed sub nom.</i>	49
<i>Sheet Metal Workers International Association, Local No. 9 v. NLRB,</i> 684 F.2d 1033 (D.C. Cir. 1982)	
<i>KFC National Management Corp. v. NLRB,</i> 497 F.2d 298 (2d Cir. 1974)	28
<i>Laborers Health and Welfare Trust Fund v. Advanced Light Weight Concrete Co.,</i> 484 U.S. 539 (1988)	33
<i>Laclede Gas Co. v. NLRB,</i> 421 F.2d 610 (8th Cir. 1970)	26
<i>Lapham-Hickey Steel Corp. v. NLRB,</i> 904 F.2d 1180 (7th Cir. 1990)	35,47
<i>Latrobe Steel Co. v. NLRB,</i> 630 F.2d 171 (3d Cir. 1980)	33
<i>Laurel Baye Healthcare of Lake Lanier, Inc. v. NLRB,</i> 564 F.3d 469 (D.C. Cir. 2009), <i>cert. denied,</i> 130 S. Ct 3498 (June 28, 2010)	27

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings – Cont’d	Page
<i>Litton Finance Printing Division v. NLRB</i> , 501 U.S. 190 (1991)	32
<i>Luckey v. Miller</i> , 929 F.2d 618 (11th Cir. 1991)	28
<i>Mar-Len Cabinets, Inc.</i> , 262 NLRB 1398 (1982)	55
<i>Metro Mayaguez</i> , 355 NLRB No. 215 (2010)	28
<i>NLRB v. Acme Industrial Co.</i> , 385 U.S. 432 (1967)	56,57
<i>NLRB v. Beverly Enterprise-Massachusetts</i> , 174 F.3d 13 (1st Cir. 1999).....	45
<i>NLRB v. Big Three Industrial, Inc.</i> , 497 F.2d 43 (5th Cir. 1974)	45
<i>NLRB v. Domsey Trading Corp.</i> , No. 08-4845, 2010 WL 2649813 (2d Cir. June 30, 2010)	26
<i>NLRB v. Donnelly Garment Co.</i> , 330 U.S. 219 (1947)	24
<i>NLRB v. H&H Pretzel Co.</i> , 831 F.2d 650 (6th Cir. 1987)	49
<i>NLRB v. Huttig Sash & Door Co.</i> , 377 F.2d 964 (8th Cir. 1967)	51
<i>NLRB v. Katz</i> , 369 U.S. 736 (1962)	32

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings – Cont’d	Page
<i>NLRB v. Lundy Packing Co.</i> , 81 F.3d 25 (4th Cir. 1996)	29
<i>NLRB v. Metro Mayaguez</i> , No. 09-1344 (1st Cir. July 30, 2010)	28
<i>NLRB v. MDI Commercial Services</i> , 175 F.3d 621 (8th Cir. 1999)	4,32
<i>NLRB v. Plainville Ready Mix Concrete Co.</i> , 44 F.3d 1320 (6th Cir. 1995)	50
<i>NLRB v. Plymouth Stamping Division, Eltec Corp.</i> , 870 F.2d 1112 (6th Cir. 1989)	45
<i>NLRB v. Powell Electric Manufacturing</i> , 906 F.2d 1007 (5th Cir. 1990)	42,43
<i>NLRB v. Rockline Ind., Inc.</i> , 412 F.3d 962 (8th Cir. 2005)	35
<i>NLRB v. Rutter-Rex Manufacturing Co.</i> , 396 U.S. 258 (1969)	26
<i>NLRB v. Spurlino Materials, LLC</i> , Case Nos. 09-2426, 09-2468 (7th Cir. July 8, 2010)	27
<i>NLRB v. Talmadge Park</i> , No. 09-2601, 2010 WL 2509132 (2d Cir. June 23, 2010)	25,26
<i>NLRB v. UFCW Local 4</i> , Case No. 09-70922 (9th Cir. June 30, 2010)	27
<i>NLRB v. Vapor Recovery System Co.</i> , 311 F.2d 782 (4th Cir. 1962)	53

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings – Cont’d	Page
<i>NLRB v. Weathercraft Co. of Topeka, Inc.</i> , 832 F.2d 1229 (10th Cir. 1987)	51,55
<i>NLRB v. Whitesell Corp.</i> , No. 08-3921 (8th Cir. 2010)	30
<i>NLRB v. Windstream Corp.</i> , Case Nos. 09-2207, 09-2394, 09-2208, 09-2395 (3d Cir. July 1, 2010)	27
<i>NLRB v. WPIX, Inc.</i> , 906 F.2d 898 (2d Cir. 1990)	43,45
<i>New Process Steel, L.P. v. NLRB</i> , 560 U.S. ___, 130 S.Ct. 2635 (2010)	2,22,24,25,27,30
<i>Newcor Bay City Division</i> , 345 NLRB 1229, <i>enforced mem.</i> , 219 Fed. Appx. 390 (6th Cir. 2007)	4,41
<i>Nguyen v. United States</i> , 539 U.S. 69 (2003)	28
<i>Northeastern Land Services v. NLRB</i> , No. 08-1878 (1st Cir. July 30, 2010)	28
<i>Ohio Oil Co.</i> , 91 NLRB 759 (1950)	53
<i>PRC Recording Co.</i> , 280 NLRB 615 (1986), <i>enforced</i> 836 F.2d 289 (7th Cir. 1987)	34
<i>Petroleum Maintenance Co.</i> , 290 NLRB 462 (1988)	52

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings – Cont’d	Page
<i>Procter & Gamble Manufacturing Co. v. NLRB</i> , 603 F.2d 1310 (8th Cir. 1979)	56,57
<i>S. Prairie Construction Co. v. Local No. 627, International Union of Operating Eng’rs</i> , 425 U.S. 800 (1976)	31
<i>Service Employees International Union Local 250 v. NLRB</i> , 640 F.2d 1042 (9th Cir. 1981)	29
<i>St. John’s Mercy Health System v. NLRB</i> , 436 F.3d 843 (8th Cir. 2006)	33
<i>Supervalu, Inc.-Pittsburgh Division v. NLRB</i> , 184 F.3d 949 (8th Cir. 1999)	56
<i>Teamsters Local No. 175 v. NLRB</i> , 788 F.2d 27 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	47
<i>Teamsters Local No. 523 v. NLRB</i> , Case Nos. 08-9568, 08-9577 (10th Cir. October 29, 2010)	27
<i>Teamsters Local Union No. 639 v. NLRB</i> , 924 F.2d 1078 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	34,35,42,43
<i>TruServ Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 254 F.3d 1105 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	47,48,49
<i>United Artists Communications, Inc.</i> , 274 NLRB 75 (1985), <i>affirmed sub nom.</i> , <i>IATSE v. NLRB</i> , 779 F.2d 552 (1985)	51
<i>United Electronics Institute of Iowa</i> , 222 NLRB 814 (1976)	54

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings – Cont’d	Page
<i>United Furniture Workers of America, Local 270 v. NLRB</i> , 336 F.2d 738 (D.C. Cir. 1964).....	51
<i>United Paperworkers International v. Champion International Corp</i> , 81 F.3d 798 (8th Cir. 1996).....	33,50
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951)	35
<i>U.S. v. Cote</i> , 51 F.3d 178 (9th Cir. 1995).....	28
<i>U.S. Serv. Ind., Inc.</i> , 315 NLRB 285 (1994).....	55
<i>Vincent Industrial Plastics, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 209 F.3d 727 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	36,37
<i>WCCO Radio, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 844 F.2d 511 (8th Cir. 1988).....	56,57
<i>Wilkinson v. Mass. Bonding & Ins. Co.</i> , 16 F.2d 66 (5th Cir. 1926).....	24
<i>W.L. Miller v. NLRB</i> , 988 F.2d 834 (8th Cir. 1993).....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Statutes:	Page(s)
National Labor Relations Act, as amended (29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.)	
Section 3(b)(29 U.S.C. § 158(b)).....	2
Section 7 (29 U.S.C. § 157)	21
Section 8(a)(1)(29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1)).....	4,20,32,33,35,50,56,58
Section 8(a)(5)(29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(5)).....	4,20,32,33,35,50,56,58
Section 8(d)(3)(29 U.S.C. § 158(d)(3))	4,20,23,51,52,53,55
Section 8(d)(29 U.S.C. § 158(d)).....	50,51,54,55
Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. §160(a))	1,50
Section 10(e)(29 U.S.C. § 160(e))	2,30,35
Section 10(f)(29 U.S.C. § 160(f))	30
